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Limited Warranty

(This supersedes all previous warranties)

James L. Taylor Manufacturing guarantees all products of its manufacture to be free of 
de fects in  workmanship or ma te ri al when properly installed, serviced and maintained under 
normal conditions. James L. Taylor Manufacturing’s obligation under this warranty is lim-
ited to repair ing or replacing any part or parts thereof which shall within one (1) year after 
ship ment to the original user, be returned to its factory, transportation charges pre paid, and 
which James L. Taylor Manufacturing’s ex am i na tion shall disclose to be de fec tive. 

James L. Taylor Manufacturing assumes no liability for labor charges incidental to the 
adjustment, service, re pair ing, or removal or re place ment of parts or other losses, or for 
ex pense of repairs made outside of its factory, except when made pursuant to James L. 
Taylor Manufacturing’s PRIOR written consent.

James L. Taylor Manufacturing does not guarantee equipment furnished by us, but 
man u fac tured by others, such as belts, electric motors, starters, controls or other electrical 
equip ment or accessories, as they are guaranteed separately by their respective man u -
fac tur ers. James L. Taylor Manufacturing assumes no liability whatever for any of these 
parts claimed to be de fec tive or for damages or delays caused by defects beyond making 
such repair or furnishing duplicate parts within the man u fac tur er’s war ran ty, nor shall we be 
liable for any defective material repaired or replaced without our consent.

The foregoing shall constitute the fulfi llment of all of our obligations under this warranty and 
there are no other war ran ties or guarantees, expressed or implied except as stated herein. 
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Introduction: 
PVA Pump

Thank you for choosing the Taylor PVA 
pump.  This machine should provide you 
with years of reliable service.
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Types of Warnings

This is the safety alert symbol.  It is used to 
alert you to potential injury hazards.

Obey all safety messages that follow this 
symbol to avoid possible injury.

DANGER!

WARNING!

CAUTION!

!

DANGER in white letters on a safety red 
background with a safety red exclamation 
point.

This indicates an imminently hazardous 
situation which, if not avoided, WILL result in 
death or serious injury.

WARNING in black letters on a safety or-
 ange back ground with a safety orange 
ex cla ma tion point.

This indicates a potentially hazardous sit-
 u a tion which, if not avoided, COULD result 
in death or serious injury.

CAUTION in black letters on a safety yellow 
back ground with a safety yellow ex cla ma tion 
point.

This indicates a potentially hazardous sit-
 u a tion which, if not avoided, COULD result 
in minor or moderate injury.
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General Safety Rules

• Follow lockout procedure before servicing.

• Read and understand manual before operating machine.

• Wear eye protection.

• See the plant supervisor to determine what protective equipment each job requires.

• Follow electrical and fi re codes.

• Do not wear loose clothing, jewelry or long hair around operating equipment.

• Keep guards in protective position when machine is operating.

• Keep clear of belts chains and moving parts.

DANGER!

Lockout ALL
energy sources
before servicing.
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Installation: 
PVA Pump

Installing the PVA Glue Pump:
1. Place a 55-gallon drum of PVA or aliphatic 

resin glue (white or carpenter's glue) 
close to the Glue Applicator, as shown in 
the photo below.

2. Remove the 2" bung from the top of the 
drum.  Lift the PVA Glue Pump and guide 
the lift tube into the drum.

3. Insert the two 3/8" studs with nuts into the 
3/8" tapped holes adjacent to the glue 
pan.  Tighten the nuts.  Slip the bracket 
over the two studs as shown in the photo 
below.

4. Insert the 5/16" stud into a 3/8" tapped 
hole (as shown) to hold the bracket when 
not in use.
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5. Attach one end of the tube to the fi tting on 
the Pump.  Insert the other end into the 
bracket on the Glue Applicator.

6. Insert the probe, with the short length of 
rubber tubing acting as an insulator, into 
the bracket.  Slide the tubing up or down 
the probe to adjust its height.  The bottom 
of the probe will determine the level of 
glue in the glue pan.

7. Attach one of the sensing leads to the 
probe.  Attach the other lead to one of the 
3/8" studs in stalled in step #3.  Plug the 
free end of the sensing lead cord into the 
receptacle on the back of the Pump.

8. Plug the PVA Glue Pump's power cord 
into a properly grounded and fused 110 
volt, 1 phase electrical outlet.

9. Turn the Pump on with its toggle switch 
and fi ll the glue pan.  Adjust the probe if 
necessary.
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Op er a tion: 
PVA Pump

At the end of each day:
1. Turn off the PVA Glue Pump.
2. Remove the glue supply tube from the 

bracket on the Glue Applicator and plug 
the end of the tube with the plug supplied.  
Plugging the tube will prevent the glue 
from draining out and drying out in the 
pump and tubes.

3. Remove the glue level sensing probe and 
clean the end that contacted the glue.

At the beginning of each day:

1. Remove the plug from the end of the glue 
supply tube and insert the tube into the 
bracket on the Glue Applicator.

2. Insert the glue level sensing probe into 
the bracket on the Glue Applicator,

3. Start the Pump.  The sens ing circuit will 
auto mati cally turn the Pump off and on 
as the probe con tacts and breaks con-
tact with the glue.  Ad just ment of the glue 
level in the pan may be made by sliding 
the rubber tubing up or down the probe, 
thus chang ing the height of the probe. 
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Trou ble shoot ing: 
PVA Pump

Pump Will Not Run:
1. Check that the Pump is plugged in and 

that there is 110v, single phase power at 
the Pump.

2. Unplug the sensing lead cord from the 
Pump.  If the Pump then runs, there is 
probably a short in the sensing circuit.  
Check for a short in the sensing leads.

3. Remove the electrical panel from the 
Pump and plug the motor directly into an 
extension cord.  If the Pump then runs, 
there may be a faulty switch in the sens-
ing unit.

Pump Runs but Does Not Deliver Glue:

1. The valves in the Pump are probably 
obstructed.  Clean them by fl ushing the 
Pump's lift tube with a water hose.  If this 
does not fi x the problem, remove, clean, 
and replace the valves.

Pump Runs Continuously:

1. Check that there is good electrical contact 
between the sensing lead and the probe 
and between the other sensing lead and 
the glue pan.  A build up of glue can 
sometimes inhibit good contact.

2. Unplug the sensing lead cord from the 
Pump.  Wet a fi ngertip and bridge the 
terminal strip on the electrical panel.  The 
motor should turn off and on as contact is 
made and broken.  If not, the sensing unit 
may be faulty.

Replacement parts may be identifi ed and 
ordered from the parts sheets at the back 
of this manual.  
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Maintenance: 
PVA Pump

Other than routine cleaning of the pump and 
glue level sensing probe, no maintenance is 
required for the PVA Glue Pump.
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Model 128014 PVA Glue Pump  Parts List

Key #      Part Name                 Description                                                                                  Quantity
101.         BALLSS14                 7/8" Dia Stainless Steel Ball                                                                2
102.         BUSHS.1                   Bushing - Strain Relief 6N3-4                                                              1
103.         CLAQU.20                 GE-1710 Male Quick Clamp                                                               1
104.         CLAHO.20                 Clamp - 5220                                                                                       1
105.         COUCO2412             1 1/2" x 3/4" Copper Reduce Coupling                                               1
106.         MOTGR.127              3M127 Dayton Gear Motor                                                                  1
                MOTGR.128              Gearmotor - 3M128,30 RPM, 115 Volt                                                1
107.         NUTHX.0632SS         Nut - 6-32 Hex Stainless                                                                     1
108.         NUTHX04.20             1/4-20 Hex Nut                                                                                    4
109.         RINGO622729           #622729 "O" Ring                                                                               1
110.         SCRRH.063232         Screw - 6-32 x 2 R.H. Stainless                                                          1
111.          SCRPH.1008A           Screw - #10 x 1/2 Type A Self Tapping                                               2
112.         SCRPH.1006AS        Screw - #10 x 3/8 Type A Stainless                                                     1
113.         SCRHH0412              1/4" x 3/4" Hex Head Cap  Screw                                                       6
114.         SCRSH.103210         Screw - 10-32 x 5/8" Socket Head Cap                                               2
115.         SCRHH0580              5/16" x 5" Hex Head Cap Screw                                                         1
116.         SCRSS0505              5/16" x 5/16" Socket Set Screw                                                          1
117.         128-116                      3/4" Copper Drop Ear Elbow                                                               1
118.         SCRSH0408              Screw 1/4 x 3/8 Socket Head Cap                                                      2
119.         COUCO12                 Coupling 3/4" Sweat Copper                                                               1
120.         TUBERU06.1             Tubing - 1/4 Rubber                                                                  Specify Length
121.         WASHFL04                Washer - 1/4" Flat                                                                                4
122.         WASHLO04               Washer - 1/4" Lock                                                                              4
123.         SPG12.094.2             Spring - 3/4 x 4 x .094 Compression                                                   1
124.         128-84                        Bar - Elbow Mounting                                                                         1
125.         128-89                        Cam                                                                                                     1
126.         128-7                          Assembly - Base                                                                                 1
127.         128-32                        Plug - Glue Feed                                                                                 1
128.         128-62-Length           Assembly - Glue Feed Tube (State Length)                                        1
129.         128-101                      Assembly - Bracket - Glue Feed Tube                                                1
130.         128-12                        Probe - Sensing                                                                                  1
131.         128-98                        Assembly Sensing Unit                                                                       1
132.         128-85                        Bushing                                                                                               2
133.         128-70                        Seal - Cylinder                                                                                     1
134.         128-51                        Piston                                                                                                  1
135.         128-71                        Tube - Output                                                                                      1
136.         128-83                        Tube - Piston Rod                                                                               1
137.         128-88                        Assembly - Pistion Rod                                                                       1
138.         128-86                        Assembly - Bearing                                                                             1
139.         128-87                        Tube - Spring Guide                                                                            1
140.         
141.         128-33                        Cord - Sensing                                                                                    1
142.         128-45                        Body - Foot Valve                                                                                1
143.         128-57                        Assembly - Cylinder                                                                            1
144.         CONTRELS.1AR       ELS W/Relay 1 Level Liquid Control                                                   1
145.         128-35                        Assembly - Bracket - Glue Feed Tube                                                1
146.         128-38                        Probe Sensing                                                                                     1
147.         128-56                        Assembly - Valve                                                                                 1
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